ATHENS CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION
September 9, 2021
Final Budget Hearing
6:30 P.M. Central Office Board Room

This meeting was conducted in full compliance with Alabama Code 13A-14-2 commonly referred to
as the “Alabama Open Meeting Law”. Present were approximately 5 members of the public.

CALL TO ORDER: Beverly Malone— Board President called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Members Present:  Jennifer Manville, Board Vice-President
Shannon Hutton
James Lucas
Beverly Malone, Board President
Beth Patton, Superintendent
Scott Henry
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. Mr. Lucas opened the meeting with prayer.

2. Samuel Patty with the Boy Scouts led the pledge of allegiance. Mr. Patty was working towards
his communication badge.

3. Mrs. Manville moved that the board approve the agenda. Mr. Henry seconded the motion.
The vote was unanimous.

4. Mr. Henry made a motion to approve item #7 on the Agenda (Budget Approval - FY2022).
Mrs. Manville seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous.

5. Mrs. Hutton made a motion to approve item #8 on the Agenda (Capital Plan - 2021-2022). Mr.
Henry seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous.

6. Upon recommendation, Mrs. Manville moved that the board approve the items set forth in the
consent agenda. Mr. Lucas seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous.

A. Consent Items Approved:

Personnel

Non-Resident Student Admissions

Volunteers

Field Trip - AHS SCA- Overnight and Out-of-State

Contract Approval - CMT Services for new Athens Elementary School
Resolution Amending the COVID-19 Leave Policy

Facility Use Request - North Alabama Elite Wrestling
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B. Personnel Items Approved:
A. Employment
1. Gerald Law Jr. - Bus Driver for ACS
2. Hope Gonzalez- Bus Driver for ACS
B. Contracted Services

1. Samantha Bailey - Latchkey Teacher at JNE
2. Lori Vaughan - Nurse Revision to include Latchkey as needed

7. The Superintendent’s Report is attached.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business; the meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m. on a motion
by Mr. Henry.
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Mrs. Beth Patton Beverly Madlone, President
Superintendent
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Superintendent’s Report

September 9, 2021
Board Meeting
ATTENDANCE REPORT
School January | February March April May June September
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021
iAcademy @ AES 375 370 375 378 380 380 376 (55)
FAME Academy @ BES 294 299 299 303 305 294 362 (18)
SPARK Academy @ CES 298 299 296 297 295 263 313 (18)
HEART Academy @ JNES 335 340 342 343 342 342 351 (38)
Athens Intermediate 570 577 578 574 575 574 576
Athens Middle 950 952 960 962 963 958 981
Athens High 1110 1101 1105 1104 1102 1099 1124
Athens Renaissance 621 612 606 602 601 561 656
Total 4,553 4,550 4,561 4,563 4,563 4,471 4,739
Athens City Schools
September 2021
SCHOOLS REPORT

Athens Intermediate School

We returned to our building this year with heavy hearts. The passing of two of our AIS family members,
Randy Campbell, custodian and 5th grade student, Tate Buening, saddened us. We are planning an event
to honor both of them. Details are still being worked out.

AlS students were welcomed to Open House on Monday night, August. 9. Students were able to meet their
teachers and purchase some school supplies and tee shirts.

Teachers were welcomed back with breakfast provided by our PTO officers on Friday, August 13. Thank
you to our PTO!!

We are excited to have many new faces amongst our staff this year! AIS staff enjoyed a Team Building day
at Dave and Buster’s on Thursday, August 5th.

Thursday, August 26, AlS students will kick off our annual Cherrydale Cookie Sales.

Fall pictures Thursday, September 9.

AlS International DOT Week will be taking place the week of September 13. AIS Library classes will Skype
with people from all over the world as we celebrate Peter Reynolds' book, The Dot.

ATHENS MIDDLE SCHOOL

The sixth graders have adjusted easily to their new surroundings and their schedules. They are a friendly
presence in our school each day. The seventh and eighth graders have made an excellent start in terms of
overall behavior and taking on a leadership role throughout the building.

AMS SCA just finished their T-Shirt fundraiser and sold over 250 shirts. They recently selected officers and
homeroom representatives for the 2021-2022 school year. SCA is looking forward to participating in a
variety of schoolwide and community service projects this year with Red Ribbon Week in October being
their next big event.

PTO Mum Fundraiser is underway. Money is due September 8th and pickup will be September 21st. This is
PTO'’s largest fundraiser and we are hoping for a great turnout.




ATHENS FRESHMEN BASEBALL 2022

Date Time Opponent Location
Friday, Febnudry 2%, 2022 4:30/8:30 Bob Jones (2) Bob Jones
Monday, March 28,2022 4:30/6:30 Austin (2) Home
Monday, April 4, 2022 4:30/6:30 Grissom (2) Grissom
Thursday, April 7, 3033 1130/6:130 Sparlman (3) Home
Monday, April 11,2022 4:30/6:30 Austin (2) Austin
Friday, April 15, 2022 4:30/6:30 Ardmore (2) Ardmore
Monday, April 18 2027 4:30/6:20 Rab lanas (2} Hamea
Thursday, April 21,2022 4:30/6:30 Sparkman (2) Sparkman
Friday, April 1,2022 4:30/6:30 Huntsville (2) Huntsville
Saturday, April 2, 2022 10:00/12:00 Grissom (2) Home
Monday, April 4,2022 4:30/6:30 Huntsville (2) Home
Thursday, Aprl 7,2022 4:30/6:30 Ardmore (2) Homa
4/11-4/19 TBA Huntsville End Of Year Tourney TBA
Tuesday, April 6, 2021 4:30/6:30 Austin (2) Austin

8.20.2021



ATHENS JUNIOR VARSITY BASEBALL 2022

Date Time Opponent Location
Monday, February 21,2022 3:00 Muscle Shoals Home
Tuesday, February 22, 2022 4:00 James Clemens James Clemensff’_racﬁw Field)
Thursday, February 24,2022 6:30 Huntsville Home
Saturday, February 26,2022 | 11:00/1:00 Decatur (2) Home
Tuesday, March 1, 2022 6:30 Westminster Home |
Thursday, March 3,2022 6:30 Priceville Home
Monday, March 7, 2022 4:30/6:30 Grissom (2) Grissom
Tuesday, March 8, 2022 6:30 Wesminster Westminster
Thursday, March 10,2022 6:30 Musde Shoals Musdle Shoals
Monday, March 14, 2022 6:30 Arab Home
Thursday, March 17, 2022 6:30 West Point Wesl Point
Friday, March 18,2022 6:30 Brooks Home
Monday, March 21,2022 | 4:30/6:30 Brooks (2) Brooks
Tuesday, March 22,2022 H:20 Wilson Home
Thursday, March 24,2022 6:30 Huntsville Huntsville
Saturday, March 26,2022 1:00 Decatur Home
Saturday, April 2,2022 11:00/1:00 Scottsboro (2) Scoltsharo
4/5/22 6:30 Austin Home
Friday, April 8, 2022 7:00 Buckhorn Home
Monday, April 11, 2022 6:30 Lawrence County Lawrence
Friday, , 2022 7:00 Hazelgreen Hazelgreen
Monday, April 19,2021 6:30 Sparkman Sparkman
8.20.2021
ATHENS MIDDLE SCHOOL BASEBALL 2022
Date Time Team Opponent Location
Thursday, February 17,2022] 4:30/6:30 7th /Bth Monrovia Home
Saturday, February 19,2022 [ 11:00/1:00 | Bth/7th Discovery Discovery
Monday, February 21,2022 | 3:00/5:00 | 7th/8th Lindsay Lane Home
Tuesday, February 22,2022 | 4:30/6:30 7th/Bth Ardmore Ardmore
Thursday, February 24,2022 4:30/6:30 | 7th/Bth Austin Home
Friday, February 25,2022 | 4:30/6:30 | 7th/8th Liberty Home
Monday, February 28,2022 | 4:30/6:30 | 7th/8th Decatur Decatur
Tuesday, March 1,2022 4:30/6:30 | 7th/8th West Limestone West Limestone
Thursday, March 3,2022 | 4:30/6:30 | 7th/8th Ardmore Home
Friday, March 4,2022 4:30/6:30 7th/8th Elkmont Home
Saturday, March 5,2022 11:00/1:00 | 7th/8th Monrovia Monrovia
Tuesday, March 8,2022 | 4:30/6:30 | 7th/Bth Lawrence County Home
Thursday, March 10,2022 | 4:30/6:30 | 7th/8th Lawrence County Lawrence County
Saturday, March 12,2022 | 11:00/1:00 | Bth/7th Discovery Home
Monday, March 14,2022 4:30/6:30 | Tth/8th Austin Austin
Tuesday, March 15,2022 #4:30/6:30 | 7th/8th Lindsay Lane Home
Thursday, March 17,2022 | 4:30/6:30 | 7th/Bth Priceville Home
Saturday, March 19,2022 [10:00/12:00] 7th/8th Elkmont Elkmont
Monday, March 21,2022 4:30/6:30 | 7th/8th Decatur Home
Tuesday, March 22,2022 #:30/6:30 | 7th/Bth Lindsay Lane Lindsay Lane
Friday, March 25,2022 4:30/6:30 7th /8th Priceville Priceville
Saturday, March 26,2022 | 9:00/11:00 | 7th/8th West Limestone Home
8.20.2021



